BID PROPOSAL

TO: CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a California Community College District, acting by and through its Board of Trustees ("the District").

FROM:	Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom
	(Name of Bidder)
	886 Faulstich Court
	(Address)
	San Jose, CA 95112
	(City, State, Zip Code)
	Phone: 408-609-1788 / Fax: 408-275-8895
	(Telephone/Fax)
	mmaveety@cctcom.net
	(E-Mail Address of Bidder's Representative(s))
	Mike Maveety
	(Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s))

1. Bid Proposal

1.	Base Bid Amount	\$ 431,146.00
2.	Owner's Unspecified Allowance	\$ 50,000
3.	Total Base Bid Amount (Line 1 and Line 2)	\$ 481,146.00
4.	Alternate #1 Amount	\$ 97,933.00
5.	Total Bid Amount (Line 3 and Line 4)	\$ 579,079.00

1.1 Bid Proposal Amount. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to perform the Contract including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all of the labor, materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all of the Work and other obligations required by the Contract Documents for the sum of Five Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand, Seventy Nine Dollars (\$579,079.00) (Line 5 of Table above). The Bidder confirms that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Proposal.

The Bidder confirms that the bid proposal includes the Owner's Non-Specified Allowance in the amount of <u>Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents</u> (\$50,000.00).

- 1.2 Owner's Unspecified Allowance. Bidder shall include in Bid Proposal the stipulated sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) for unspecified work to be performed ONLY at the determination and direction of the District. Work performed at the determination and direction of the District under this Allowance shall be documented by Contractor and submitted to Construction Manager per the requirements specified in Article 9 of the General Conditions. Contractor shall include a separate line item in Contractor's Schedule of Values as "Allowance" with the value of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00). At closeout of Contract, any funds remaining in the Allowance shall be credited to Owner through a Change Order.
- **1.3** Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda. The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda issued by or on behalf of the District.

\mathbb{L}	Addenda Nos. 1 and 2	received, acknowledged
(initial)	and incorporated into this Bid Prop	

- 2. Documents Accompanying Bid. The Bidder has submitted with this Bid Proposal the following: (a) Bid Security; (b) Subcontractors List; (c) Statement of Qualifications; (d) Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit; (e) Non-Collusion Affidavit; and (f) Public Works Contractor Registration Certification Form. The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.
- 3. Award of Contract. If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Contract in the form attached hereto within ten (10) days after notification of award of the Contract. Concurrently with delivery of the executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: (a) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract Documents; (b) the Performance Bond; (c) the Labor and Material Payment Bond; (d) the Certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance; and (e) the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate. Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in the District's rescission of the award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder's Bid Security. In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest Bid Proposal, or to reject all Bid Proposals.
- 4. Contractor's License. The undersigned Bidder is currently and duly licensed in accordance with the California Contractors License Law, California Business & Professions Code §§7000 et seq., under the following classification(s) C-7 bearing License Number(s) 732886, with expiration date(s) of 2/28/2019. The Bidder certifies that: (a) it is duly licensed, in the necessary class(es), for performing the Work of the Contract Documents; (b) that such license shall be in full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work under the Contract Documents; and (c) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work shall be so properly licensed to perform or provide such portion of the Work.

5. Acknowledgment and Confirmation. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract Documents. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

(Signature)

(Corporate Seal)

Rick M. Radonich
(Typed or Printed Name)

Title: President

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that we, Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual), as Surety and Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom, as Principal, are jointly and severally, along with their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, held and firmly bound unto CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, hereinafter "the Obligee," for payment of the penal sum hereof in lawful money of the United States, as more particularly set forth herein.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid Proposal to the Obligee for the Work commonly described as the Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College,

WHEREAS, subject to the terms of this Bond, the Surety is firmly bound unto the Obligee in the penal sum of ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount of the Bid Proposal submitted by the Principal to the Obligee, as set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid Proposal within the period specified therein after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, for sixty (60) days after opening of said Bid Proposal; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract, and shall within the period specified therefor, or if no period be specified, within five (5) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the Obligee, in accordance with the Bid Proposal as accepted and give such bond(s) with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract and for the payment for labor and materials used for the performance of the Contract, or in the event of the withdrawal of said Bid Proposal within the period specified for the holding open of the Bid Proposal or the failure of the Principal to enter into such Contract and give such bonds within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the Obligee the difference between the amount specified in said Bid Proposal and the amount for which the Obligee may procure the required Work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together with all costs incurred by the Obligee in again calling for Bids, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Call for Bids, the Work to be performed thereunder, the Drawings or the Specifications accompanying the same, or any other portion of the Contract Documents shall in no way affect its obligations under this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract, the Call for Bids, the Work, the Drawings or the Specifications, or any other portion of the Contract Documents.

In the event suit or other proceeding is brought upon this Bond by the Obligee, the Surety shall pay to the Obligee all costs, expenses and fees incurred by the Obligee in connection therewith, including without limitation, attorneys fees.

	Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom
(Principal's Corporate Seal)	(Principal Name)
	By:
. :	
	RICK M. Radonich (Typed or Printed Name)
	Title: President
(Surety's Corporate Seal)	Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) (Surety Name)
	By: Partingellallen
	(Signature of Surety) Peter D. Holley, Attorney-in-Fact
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	(Typed or Printed Name)
	(925) 852-0428 (Area Code and Telephone Number of Attorney-in-Fact for Surety)
	Contact name, address, telephone number and email address for notices to the Surety
	Peter D. Holley (Contact Name)
	2300 Contra Costa Blvd., Ste. 375, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 (Address)
	(925) 852-0428 (Telephone)
	peter.holley@integrogroup.com (Email address)

TANK THE TAN	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificat document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Contra Costa On Date Date personally appeared Ture	isty Rose Hemje, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their-signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
C	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
MISTY ROSE HEMJE Commission # 2137940	Signature Of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	IONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this is	nformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages:Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
□ Corporate Officer - Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:
· ·	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Misty Hemje; Peter D Holley; Robin L Amstutz

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Companies, as Surety, bonds, undertakings and other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 13th day of

December

2016 .

TIONAZ ORPORTO ORPORTO ON PORTO SING COM ORPORTO SING COM ORPORTO ON PORTO ON

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

Notary Public, Rolk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF Dallas

On this 13th day of December , 2016 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

WENDY WOODY
Commission Number 784654
My Commission Expires
June 20, 2017

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 18th day of

October

, 2018 .

TIONA TIONA TO REPORT TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTA

Secretary

William Harner Jo

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

Bidder:	Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom	_	
Address	: 886 Faulstich Court, San Jose, CA 95112		
Telepho	ne: 408-275-8888		
Fax: 408-	275-8895		
Bidder's	Authorized Representative(s): Rick M.	Radonich	

PROJECT: Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College

NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR	BUSINESS LOCATION/ ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR	TRADE OR PORTION OF THE WORK	
None	None	None	

PHOTOCOPY THIS PAGE AS NECESSARY TO LIST ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with Public Contract Code §4104, General Contractors submitting bids on California public projects should submit subcontractors license numbers with all bids. Pursuant to California Senate Bill 854, any subcontractor(s) who intend to bid on any public works project must be registered with the California's Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Santa Clara))			
PROJECT: Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommu College	unications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot			
I, Rick M. Radonich am (Typed or Printed Name)	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that I			
the President of Rac submitting	donich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom , the party			
(Title)	(Bidder Name)			
the foregoing Bid Proposal ("the Bidder"). undersigned declares, states and certifies that	In connection with the foregoing Bid Proposal, the t:			
 The Bid Proposal is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The Bid Proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other bidder or anyone else to put in sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract or of anyone interested in the proposed contract. All statements contained in the Bid Proposal and related documents are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted the bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any person, corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. 				
	, 2018 at San Jose, Santa Clara County, CA (City, County and State)			
I declare under penalty of perjury under true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is			
	886 Faulstich Court			
Signature	(Address)			
Rick M. Radonich, President Name Printed or Typed	San Jose, Santa Clara County, CA			
ranto i into a si Typod	(City, County and State)			
	(408) 275-8888			
	(Area Code and Telephone Number)			

CERTIFICATION OF PRE-BID SITE VISIT

The Honorable Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor Dublin, California 94568

RE: Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In connection with submitting a Bid Proposal for the Work described as Bid No.: 19-04, Telecommunications Backbone Cabling Upgrade, Chabot College, I visited the Site of the Work on Thursday, October 11, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.

on behalf of Radonich Cord DBA Cal Coast Telegan, Robert Sanches attracted bidder Name to inspect the Site of the proposed work, which will be turned over to the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, in its present condition, with a representative of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College, in order to acquaint the Bidder with the proposed Work so that the Bidder fully understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attendant to execution and completion of the Work. I have also reviewed on behalf of the Bidder, the as-built drawings and/or previous Contract Documents, site conditions and Bid Documents with District representatives and/or Contract Manager at Chabot College.

I certify all conditions provided for my review and their effect on the Work as called for in the Contract Documents are included and accounted for in the Bid Proposal amounts submitted to the District.

I understand that a Bidder who fails to submit this Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit, fully executed, with the Bidder's Bid Proposal form, will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness.

Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom
Name of Bidder
LIVE CO
Authorized Signatory
886 Faulstich Court
Address
San Jose, CA 95112
*
408-215-8888
Phone Number
October 23, 2018
Date /

18,110



Presented To:

Cal Coast Telecom

as a

Select Installer

for SYSTIMAX Accreditation(s)

Approved Territory:

San Francisco Bay Area

Stephen M. Kowal SVP Global Partner Organization

2018

Program Year

3225

Partner ID

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION

(Attachment D to Special Conditions)

I, Rick M. Radonich	, am the President	of
(Print Name)	(Title)	
Radonich Corp DBA Cal Coast Telecom		
(Contractor Name)	-	
l declare, state and certify to all of the following:		

- 1. I am aware of the provisions and requirements of California Senate Bill (SB) 854, the Public Works Contractor Registration Program.
- 2. I am authorized to certify, and do certify, on behalf of Contractor that an annual registration fee has been paid and I am registered as eligible to bid and work on public works projects by doing all of the following:
 - Must have workers' compensation coverage for any employees and only use subcontractors who are glistered public works contractors;
 - B. Must have Contractors State License Board license, if applicable to trade;
 - C. Must have no delinquent unpaid wage or penalty assessments owed to any employee or enforcement agency;
 - D. Must not be under federal or state debarment;
 - E. Must not be in prior violation of this registration requirement once it becomes effective on April 1, 2015.
- 3. Contractor and I understand that if the District determines that Contractor has either: (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out and to implement the requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. Contractor and I further understand that, should Contractor violate the terms of the Public Works Contractor Registration Certification Law of California Senate Bill 854, Contractor may be subject to debarment in accordance with the provisions of California Labor Code §§1720, et seq.
- 4. Contractor and I acknowledge that Contractor and I are aware of the provisions of California Senate Bill 854 and hereby certify that Contractor and I will adhere to, fulfill, satisfy and discharge all provisions of and obligations under the Public Works Contractor Registration Program.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at San Jose, CA this 23rd day of (City and State)

October , 2018

Rick M. Radonich, President

(Signature)

(Handwritten or Typed Name)

1000000317

Department of Industrial Relations Registration #